

No. 21-1553

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMIN KHORRAMI,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN  
BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN LAW  
1350 Columbia St., Ste 600  
San Diego, CA 92101

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real, Ste 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

ELEANOR DAVIS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. O'CALLAGHAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ETHAN A. SACHS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State St.  
Boston, MA 02109

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. ARIZONA’S VEHICLE ARGUMENTS MISSTATE THE LAW .....	2
II. <i>WILLIAMS</i> IS NOT BINDING .....	4
A. <i>Ramos</i> Effectively Overruled <i>Williams</i> .....	4
B. <i>Williams</i> Has No Bearing On The Privileges-Or-Immunities Clause .....	8
III. IF <i>WILLIAMS</i> IS BINDING, IT SHOULD BE FORMALLY OVERRULED .....	8
A. Egregiously Wrong .....	9
B. Significant Negative Consequences .....	10
C. Reliance .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002) .....	3
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	10
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....	1, 2
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1 (2016) .....	4
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973) .....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	2
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	2
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	10
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	3
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Soliz</i> , 219 P.3d 1045 (Ariz. 2009) .....	3
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> , 343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	1, 4, 6, 9

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-5924 (U.S.).....	11
---	----

**STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-702 .....	2
§ 13-1802 .....	2
§ 13-2310 .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (2007 ed.), tinyurl.com/46s6rx9p .....	5
